Equities Bonds Derivatives Real Estate Cash Equities Bonds Derivatives Real Estate Cash

Euro zone 30% 70% 0% 0% 0% 30% 70% 0% 0% 0%

United Kingdom 25% 66% 0% 0% 9% 24% 67% 0% 0% 9%

Switzerland 31% 34% 3% 32% 0% 29% 35% 3% 31% 0%

Financial statements 2022/2023 Mazars 68

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
Note 5: Employee benefits

5.2.5  Applicable assumptions and sensitivity analysis
As of 31 August 2023, the financial assumptions retained for the benefit plans applicable to each of the Group’s geographical zones were as follows:

Discount rates 2022 Discount rates 2023 Inflation rates 2022 Inflation rates 2023

United States 4.60% 5.20% 3.00% 3.00%

Euro zone 3.00% 3.65% 2.00% 2.00%

United Kingdom 4.80% 5.20% 3.80% 3.60%

Switzlerland 1.80% 2.00% 1.00% 1.30%

Discount rates are determined by reference to market yields on high quality corporate bonds at the end of the reporting period.

The assumptions as to salary increases correspond, for each country, to the anticipated rates of inflation and individual salary increases.

The following table discloses the sensitivity to a 0.5% increase or decrease in the discount rates applied:

  31 August 2023
Total

In thousands of euros United States Euro Zone United Kingdom Switzerland Other countries

Obligation as at 31 August 2021 48,922 18,932 28,528 67,176 3,264 166,823

Impact of an increase of 0.50% 47,111 18,093 26,816 64,906 3,152 160,079

Impact of a decrease of 0.50% 50,851 19,786 30,240 69,702 3,383 173,961

Weighted duration (in years) 7 9 12 7 7 8

Financial statements 2022/2023 Mazars 69

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
Note 6: Intangible assets and property, plant and equipment

6.1   Intangible assets

Accounting policies

Any difference between the consideration
transferred and the net fair value of the acquisition-
date amounts of the identifiable assets acquired
and the liabilities assumed represents the goodwill
attributable to the acquisition which is recognised
as an asset in the consolidated statement of
financial position.

Goodwill and other long-term assets should be
tested for impairment at the member firm level

[…]

Financial statements 2022/2023 Mazars 97

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
Note 14: Off-balance sheet commitments relating to Group financing

At year end, the total amount of guarantees granted by the Group were:

In thousands of euros 31 August 2022 31 August 2023

Guarantees provided 23,616 20,384

Mazars 98Financial statements 2022/2023

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
Note 15: Pro forma consolidated income statement and employee data
including ZhongShen ZhongHuan

As mentioned in note 2.2 on evolution of the scope of consolidation, the pro forma consolidated income statement presented hereafter reflects the contribution of our
Chinese member firm ZhongShen ZhongHuan which joined the partnership on 1 January 2016.

The revenue and costs of the Chinese firm represent its activity over the full 12 months of the 2022/2023 financial year.

The Chinese firm’s contribution has not been verified for compliance with the Group’s accounting policies, nor has been reviewed by external auditors.

Consolidated income statement

  2021/2022 2022/2023

In thousands of euros Consolidated ZhongShen
ZhongHuan Pro forma Consolidated ZhongShen

ZhongHuan Pro forma

Revenue 2,267,302 245,134 2,512,436 2,603,189 236,279 2,839,468

Rebillable costs  - 60,612   - 60,612  - 68,901   - 68,901

Fee income 2,206,691 245,134 2,451,824 2,534,288 236,279 2,770,567

Cost of technical staff  - 1,177,006  - 131,052  - 1,308,057  - 1,372,662  - 126,118  - 1,498,780

Gross margin 1,029,685 114,082 1,143,767 1,161,626 110,161 1,271,787

Cost of administrative staff  - 166,621  - 10,022  - 176,643  - 192,635  - 12,429  - 205,064

Other costs  - 311,509  - 59,363  - 370,872  - 372,570  - 54,241  - 426,811

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment  - 91,269   - 91,269  - 85,051   - 85,051

Surplus of operations 460,286 44,697 504,983 511,370 43,491 554,861

Amort’n/imp’t of client relationships and goodwill  - 15,151   - 15,151  - 15,904   - 15,904

Financing costs  - 9,869   - 9,869  - 18,091   - 18,091

Surplus allocated 435,266 44,697 479,962 477,375 43,491 520,866

Surplus allocated for future business investments  - 10,000   - 10,000  - 10,000   - 10,000

Surplus allocated to partners  - 425,227  - 44,697  - 469,924  - 467,341  - 43,491  - 510,832

Pre-tax result 39   39 34   34

Corporate income tax

Post-tax result 39   39 34   34

Financial statements 2022/2023 Mazars 99

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
Note 15: Pro forma consolidated income statement and
employee data including ZhongShen ZhongHuan

Pro forma weighted average full-time equivalent employees

  2021/2022 2022/2023

  Consolidated ZhongShen
ZhongHuan Pro forma Consolidated ZhongShen

ZhongHuan Pro forma

CARL Partners   1,061   58   1,119   1,148   49   1,197

Technical and administrative staff   24,567   4,974   29,541   27,204   5,069   32,273

Total   25,628   5,032   30,660   28,352   5,118   33,470

Financial statements 2022/2023 Mazars 100

Independent auditor’s report

To the Partners of Mazars SC
In compliance with the terms of our engagement
letter dated on September, 4th 2023, we have audited
the consolidated financial statements of Mazars SC
and the entities that form the Mazars organisation
(the “Partnership”), which comprise the statement
of financial position as at 31 August 2023 showing a
total consolidated balance sheet of € (000) 1.632.707,
and the income statement showing a consolidated
allocated surplus of € (000) 477.375, statement of
comprehensive income, statement of changes in